PO300015773
-------------

(Re	equestor's Name)	
(Ac	idress)	
(Ac	ldress)	
(C)	ty/State/Zip/Phone	e #)
PICK-UP		MAIL.
(Bu	isiness Entity Nan	ne)
(Do	ocument Number)	. <u> </u>
Certified Copies	_ Certificates	of Status
Special Instructions to	Filing Officer:	
	Office Use Onl	'y



02/04/03-01053-002 \*\*78.75





## **TRANSMITTAL LETTER**

February 3<sup>rd</sup>, 2003

To: Department of State Division of Corporations P.O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

SUBJECT: D' Casa, Inc.

Enclosed is an original and one copy of the articles of incorporation and a check in the amount of \$78.75. This check covers the filing fee and Certified copy.

Please mail the Certified copy to:

Borro Tax Associates 3940 Radio Road Suite 103 Naples, Florida 34104 (239) 793-1040

We thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Index to Articles of Incorporation:

Page 1, Item I
Page 1, Item II
Page 2, Item V
Page 3, Item VI
Page 3 Item VII
Page 3 Item VIII
Page 4 Item XI
Page 5 Bottom of page

## ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF D'Casa, Inc.

P. . . .

The undersigned associates themselves for the purpose of forming a corporation for profit under Chapter 607, Florida Statutes, and certify as follows:

I. NAME: The name of the Corporation is D' Casa, Inc..

II. TERM: The term of existence of the Corporation is perpetual. The corporation shall be deemed to have commenced its existence on FEBRUARY  $4^{TE}$ , 2003.

III. PURPOSE: The corporation is organized for the purpose of owning, operating, governing, administering and managing any legal business including but not limited to janitorial services, commercial and residential, home watching service, and any other service related to these industries and any other legal business and to exercise all powers and discharge all responsibilities granted to it as a corporation under the laws of the State of Florida and these Articles of Incorporation and the laws of the United States.

IV. POWERS: The powers of the Corporation shall include and be governed by the following provisions:

1. The corporation shall have all of the common law and statutory powers of a corporation for profit which are not in conflict with the terms of these Articles, and in addition, all the powers conferred by the Florida General Corporation Act upon a corporation.

2. The corporation shall have all of the powers reasonably necessary to implement the powers of the corporation, including but not limited to:

a. To have perpetual succession by its corporate name.

b. To have a corporate seal, which may be altered at pleasure, and to use the same by causing it, or a facsimile thereof, to be impressed, affixed, or in any other manner reproduced.

c. To purchase, take, receive, lease or otherwise acquire, own, hold, improve, use, and otherwise deal in and with real or personal property or any interest therein, whenever situated.

d. To sell, convey, mortgage, pledge, create a security interest in, lease, exchange, transfer, and otherwise dispose of all or any part of this property and assets.

e. To lend money to; and use its credit to assist its officers and employees whenever, in the judgment of the directors of the corporation, such loan, guaranty, or assistance may reasonably be expected to

benefit the corporation. The loan, guaranty, or other assistance may be with or without interest and may be unsecured or secured in such manner as the board of directors shall approve, including, without limitation, a pledge of shares of stock of the corporation.

f. To purchase, take, receive, subscribe for, or otherwise acquire, own, hold, vote, use, employ, sell, mortgage, lend, pledge, or otherwise dispose of, and otherwise use and deal in and with, shares or other interests in, or obligations of, other domestic or foreign corporation, associates, partnerships, or individuals, or direct or indirect obligations of the United States or of any other government, state, territory, governmental district, or municipality or of any instrumentality thereof.

g. To make contracts and guarantees and incur liabilities, borrow money at such rates of interest as the corporation may determine, issue its notes, bonds and other obligations, and secure any of its obligations by mortgage or pledge of all of any of its property, franchises, and income.

h. To lend money for its corporate purposes, invest and reinvest its funds, and take and hold real and personal property as security for the payment of funds so loaned or invested.

i. To conduct its business, carry on its operation, and have offices and exercise the powers granted by this act within or without the State of Florida.

j. To elect or appoint officers and agents of the corporation and define their duties and fix their compensation.

k. To sue or be sued in its corporate name.

1. To make and alter bylaws not inconsistent with these Articles of Incorporation or with the laws of the State of Florida, for the administration and regulation of the affairs of the corporation.

m. To make donations for the public welfare or for charitable, scientific, or educational purposes.

n. To transact any <u>lawful</u> business which the board of directors shall find will be in aid of governmental policy.

o. To pay pensions and establish pension plans, profit sharing plans, stock bonus plans, stock option plans, and other incentive plans for any or all of its directors, officer and employees and for any or all of the directors, officers, and employees of its subsidiaries.

p. To be a promoter, incorporator, general partner, limited partner, member, associate, or manager of any corporation, partnership, limited partnership, joint venture, trust, or other enterprise.

V. CAPITAL STOCK: The aggregate number of shares which the corporation has authority to issue is 7500 shares, all of which shall be common stock having a par value of \$1.00 each. The consideration for the issuance of share may be paid, in whole or in part, in cash or other property, tangible or intangible, or in labor or services actually performed for the corporation.

2

VI. INITIAL REGISTERED OFFICE, INITIAL AGENT, PRINCIPAL OFFICE, AND ACCEPTANCE OF REGISTERED AGENT: The initial registered agent office is 95 Bluebird Street - Naples, FL 34104 and the name of its initial registered agent is Nelly Wadman. The initial principal office (and mailing address) of the corporation is 954 Bluebird Street - Naples, FL 34104. The undersigned, Nelly Wadman, by signing these Articles, accepts the appointment as initial registered agent, and affirms that he is familiar with, and accepts the obligation of that position.

VII. MANAGEMENT OF THE AFFAIRS OF THE CORPORATION-OFFICERS:

The affairs of this corporation shall be managed by its officers, subject, however, to the directions of the Board of Directors, except to the extent that the Directors shall have delegated the responsibility for such management under the provisions of these Articles and in accordance with the Bylaws. The officers of this corporation shall consist of a President, a Vice President, Secretary, and a Treasurer, all of whom shall be elected by the Board of Directors according to the Bylaws of this corporation. The Directors may, if they desire, combine the offices of Secretary and Treasurer and, in addition, provide for such other officers, agents, supervisory personnel or employees of the corporation as they shall see fit, none of which need be a member of the corporation. Commencing with the first annual meeting of the Board of Directors subsequent to incorporation, officers will be elected annually to hold office until the next annual meeting of the board of Directors or until their successors are elected and qualify. The names and addresses of the officers who are to serve until the first election by the Board of Directors are:

NAME :	ADDRESS:	POSITION:
Nelly Wadman	954 Bluebird Street	PRESIDENT , SECRETARY , TREASURER

VIII. DIRECTOR(S): There shall be ONE (1) director(s) of the corporation. The name(s) and address(es) of the initial board of director(s) who shall serve until the first election are:

NAME: ADDRESS:

Nelly Wadman 954 Bluebird Street Naples, FL 34104

IX. REMOVAL OF OFFICERS AND DIRECTORS: The officers and directors may be removed prior to the expiration of their terms in accordance with the provisions of the Florida law applicable to corporations for profit, which provisions shall control; however, if there shall not be applicable controlling provisions of law for the removal of officers or of directors,

3

then the following shall apply: Any officer may be removed prior to the expiration of his term of office in the manner provided hereinafter, or in such manner as provided by the Bylaws. Any officer may also be removed for cause by a two-thirds (%) vote of the full Board of Directors at a meeting of Directors called at least in part for the purpose of considering such removal. Any director of this corporation may be removed with or without cause, and for any reason, upon a petition in writing of a majority of the stockholders of this corporation approved at a meeting of the stockholders called, at least in part, for this purpose, by a two-thirds (%) vote of the stockholders. The petition calling for the removal of such director shall set forth a time and place for the meeting of stockholders, and notice shall be given to all members of such special meeting of the stockholders at least ten (10) days prior to such meeting in the manner provided in the Bylaws for the giving of notices of special meetings. At any such meeting the director whose removal is sought shall be given the opportunity to be heard.

INDEMNIFICATION OF OFFICERS AND DIRECTORS: Every director and **X**: every officer of the corporation shall be indemnified by the corporation against all liability and expenses, including counsel fees, reasonably incurred by or imposed upon him in connection with any proceedings to which he may be a party, or in which he may become involved, by reason of his being or having been an officer or director of the corporation, whether or not he is a director or officer at the time such liability or expenses are incurred, except in such cases wherein the director or officer is adjudged guilty of willful misfeasance or malfeasance in the performance of his duties; provided that in the event of any claim for reimbursement or indemnification hereunder based upon a settlement by the director or officer seeking such reimbursement or indemnification, the indemnification shall apply only if the Board of Directors approves such settlement and reimbursement as being in the interest of the corporation. The foregoing rights of indemnification shall be in addition to and not exclusive of all other rights to which such directors of officers may be entitled.

XI. INCORPORATOR(S): The names and addresses of the incorporator(s) are:

NAME: ADDRESS:

Nelly Wadman \_ 954 Bluebird Street Naples, FL 34104

XII. CONTRACTUAL RELATIONS: In the absence of fraud, no contract or other transaction between this corporation and any other person, firm, association, corporation or partnership shall be affected or invalidated by the fact that any officer or director of this corporation is pecuniarily or

otherwise interested in, or is a director, member or officer of any such firm, association corporation or partnership, or is a party to or is pecuniarily or otherwise interested in such contract or other transaction, or is in any way connected with any person, firm, association, corporation, or partnership, that is interested therein, pecuniarily or otherwise. Any director may vote and be counted in determining the existence of a quorum at any meeting of the Board of Directors of this corporation for the purpose of authorizing such contract or transaction with like force and effect as if he or she were not so interested, or were not a director, member or officer of such other firm, association, corporation or partnership, providing that such director shall have disclosed to all other directors at or before the meeting, or all other directors shall\_otherwise know the facts of such relationship or interests of the director. In any and all events, a contract or transaction which is fair and reasonable as to this corporation at the time it is authorized by the board shall nevertheless be enforceable and neither void nor voidable.

XIII. BYLAWS: The original Bylaws of this corporation shall be adopted by a majority vote of the Directors of the corporation. The Bylaws of this corporation may be amended, altered or rescinded by the Board of Directors only in the manner provided for in the Bylaws.

XIV. AMENDMENT OF ARTICLES: If the provisions of statutory law of the State of Florida applicable to this corporation shall provide an exclusive method or methods for the amendment of these Articles inconsistent with the provision hereinafter set forth, then the provisions of such law applicable to this corporation for the amendment of these Articles shall apply. Otherwise, when the provisions of statutory law applicable to the amendment of these Articles are not exclusive or permit amendment by a process or processes set forth in the Articles, then these Articles of Incorporation may be amended from time to time by resolution adopted by a majority of the Board of Directors at any meeting of all the Directors of the corporation called, at least in part, to consider such amendment at which all of the directors are present. If law permits, the amendatory methods set forth in this Article shall be exclusive methods for amending these Articles of Incorporation.

The undersigned incorporator has executed these Articles of Incorporation on this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of February, 2003

2-4-03 Wadman

## **CERTIFICATE OF DESIGNATION OF REGISTERED**

## **AGENT/REGISTERED OFFICE**

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 607.0501 or 617-0501, FLORIDA STATUTES, THE UNDERSIGNED CORPORATION, ORGANIZED UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, SUBMITS THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT IN DESIGNATING THE REGISTERED OFFICE/REGISTERED AGENT, IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA.

1. The name of the corporation is: D' Casa, Inc.

2. The name and address of the registered agent and office is:

Nelly Wadman

954 Bluebird Street

Naples, FL 34104\_\_\_\_\_

Having been named as registered agent and to accept service of process for the above stated corporation at the place designated in this certificate, I hereby accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relating to the proper and complete performance of my duties, and I am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as registerged agent.

Ignáture)

DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS, P.O. BOX 6327, TALLAHASSEE, FL 32314